

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2372/2025
CM(6270/2025)
CM(7125/2025)
CM(7478/2025)

FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION BABAR
BARZULLA(SENIOR CITIZEN)

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. M.I. Dar, Advocate with
Mr.Mohammad Yawar Hussain in CM 7478/2025

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND
ORS. (HOME)

...Respondent(s).

Through: None

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

03.03.2026

1. A miscellaneous application bearing CM No. 7478/2025 has been filed in the matter on behalf of AbraQ Infrastructure LLP, Wazabagh, Hyderpora, Srinagar, through its Managing Partner, Reyaz Ahmad Qadri S/o Gh. Nabi Qadri, R/o Pine Avenue, Sector-A, Sanat Nagar, Srinagar, seeking intervention in the matter to the limited extent of permitting him to remove his machinery and equipment, viz. generator, motor, cement, pipe rolls, shuttering material, tripod stand, mixer, etc., from the site.
2. The main ground urged is that the applicant was allotted the contract for construction of a hostel for the wards of Police Martyrs at Baghat, Barzulla, Srinagar by the Executive Engineer, Police Construction Division, Police Headquarters J&K, Jammu/Srinagar, vide Allotment Order No. PCD/Allotment/8995-99 dated 09.09.2025 pursuant to e-NIT No. 62-01 of 2025-26 circulated vide No.e-NIT/EE-

PCD/PHQ/2025-26/8086-68 dated 07.08.2025. That unfortunately a litigation in the shape of main writ petition titled “**Football Association Babar Barzulla vs. UT of J&K and Ors.**” came to be filed in respect of the subject matter of the contract, i.e., construction of the said hostel, and this Court vide order dated 26.09.2025 directed maintenance of status quo vis-à-vis the football/playing field to the extent of 17 kanals of evacuee property of Bua Ashraf Begum.

3. That consequent upon the passing of the interim status quo order in respect of the allotted work, the applicant is not being allowed to remove his machinery and other equipment which had been brought to and dumped at the site for execution of the construction work. That he is suffering losses as his machinery and other items are lying idle and unused at the site.
4. Heard learned counsel for the applicant/intervener and perused the application supported by an affidavit.
5. Having regard to the nature of the relief sought, this Court is of the opinion that the instant application can be disposed of at this stage without issuing notice to the parties in the main writ petition.
6. Accordingly, the application is allowed in exercise of powers under Section 151 CPC. The Executive Engineer, Police Construction Division, Police Headquarters J&K, Jammu/Srinagar, is directed to permit the applicant–contractor to remove his machinery and other items lying at the site, after proper verification thereof. The Chairman of the petitioner-Association, Abdul Majid Bhat S/o Abdul Aziz Bhat, R/o Khan Mohalla, Baghat, Srinagar, shall not interfere with the applicant–contractor in removing the aforesaid items in the presence of

the Executive Engineer or his representative/subordinate officer/official.

7. The application stands disposed of accordingly.
8. The main petition shall come up for hearing on 11th March, 2026.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
03.03.2026
"Mubashir"

